‘COUNTY’UGUHT: (1) Coun®! court only can purchase chemicals

\ for use of courthouse and county farm; (2)
County ccurt cennot donate cash for repair
on city streets; and, (3) County court

! should deduct five per cent Victory Tax

! ' from warrent drawn on county treasurer.

o January £6, 1943
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Honorsble Charles A, Prsther \/
Presiding Judge

Scotland County Court

Memphls, Missouri
Dear Sird

Your request for an official opinion from this
office, deted January 16, 1943, has been receilved.

Your first question 1s whether or not the  anitor
can, without an order of record by the county court,
purchase, for the county, chemical supplies to ve used
for the courthouse and also the county farm,.

Your second question is whether or not the county
court can set aside an amount of money for the repailr
of city streets in the city of Memphis, which 1is tle
county seat of Scotland County, and also malintain all
bridzes In that clty.

In your third question you imquire in what manner
you shall handle the flve per cent Vietory Tax which
appliss to county officers, as well as other employees
to whom salaries or wages are pald.

1

In answer to four irst gquestion as to the purchase
of supplies by the janltor for the courthouse and county
farm, we submlt the following:
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Article V1, Section 36 of the Constitution of
Missourl, reads as follows:

"In each county there shall be a
county court, which shall be a

court of record, arnd shall have
Jurisdliection to transact all county
and such other business as may be
prescribed by law, ihe court shall
consist of one or more judges, not
exceeding three, of whom the probate
judge may te one, as may be provided
by law,"

By reason of this section of the Constitution, the
legislature enacted Section 2480 K, 3, kissouri, 1939,
which reads as follows:

"The said court shall have cortrol
and menagement of the property, real
and personal, belonging to the county,
and shall have power and asutherity to
purchase, lease or receive by donation
any property, real or personal, for
the use and benef'it of the cournty; to
sell and cause to be conveyed any real
estate, goods or chattels belonglng to
the county, apvropriating the proceeds
of such sale to the use of the same,
and to audit and settle all demands
against the county,"

The above section specifically states " * # ¥ shall have
power and authorlty to purchase, lease or receive by
donation any property, real or personal, for the use and
benefit of the countyj; # % &, "
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In the last l'ederal decennial census, the popula-
tion of Scotland County was 8557.

Under the County Dudget Law, Article 2, Chapter
73, Revised Statutes of Missouri, 1959, counties having
a population of over fifty thousand may provide for
purchasing agents to purchase supplies, but that part
of the Pudget lLaw, mentioned above, and particularly
Sections 10910 to 109217, both inclusive, of said Article,
does not specify as to any particular person purchasing
suprlies, so we must revert therefore, to the general
law,

1t 1s true that there are decisions holding that
certait oiflicers could purchase necessary suppllies, It
was 80 held in Ewing v. Vernon County, 216 No, 681;
Harkreader v. Vernon County, 216 lio. €96, and Motley
ve. Plke County, 2335 lo. 42.

The three above cases were declded before the
enactment of the County DLudget ict.

Section 10912, of the County Budget Law, K. S. ‘o,
1839, reads &s follows:

"It is hereby made the express duty
of every officer claiming any payment
for salary or supplies to furnish to
the clerk of the county court, on or
before the fifteenth day of Janueary
of each year an itemized statement
of the estimated amount requlilred for
the payment of all salaries or any
other expense for personal service
of whatever kind during the current
year and the section or sections of
law under which he claims his office
is entitled to the amount requested,
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also he shall submit an ltemized
statement of the supplises he will
require for his office, separating
those which are payable under class
4 gnd clacs €, <fficers who are
paid in whole or in part other than
out of the ordinary rcvenue, whether
pald by fees or otherwise, shall sube
mit ar estimate for supplies in the
same manner &8 officers who arc pald
a salsry out of ordlnary rewenue. ko
ofiicer shsall receive any salar{ or
allowance for supplies until all ihe
1nformation required by tkls sectiog
shell have been furniahed. d. The clerk

of the county court shall prepare and
file &n estimate for his office; elso
for the expense of the judges of the
county court, If for any year there
should rot be suflicient funds for

the county court to psay &ll the ap-
proved estimates under class 4, after
having provided for the prior clesses,
the county court shall apportion and
appropriate to each office the avall-
able funds on hand ané anticipated, I1n
the proportion that the approved esti-
mate of each office bears to tha total
approved estimate far class 4." (Under-
scoring).

Under this. section it is specifically provided
es follows:

" % % No officer shaull receive any
salary or allowance for supplies
until all the information required
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by this section shall have been
furnished, % # % % % = "

Section 10912, supra, refers to officers, and,
under the County Iudget Law, as atove set out, unless
the officer furnished the estimetes of needs as therein
set out, he would not be ertitled to any payment for
supplies he furnishes or purchases for pbis particular
office,

Under the facts in your request the jenitor, who
was not an officer, but is merely an employee of the
county court, made tre purchase of the chemicals in
mestion, and it goes without saying that sueh a pure
chase would be 1Invelid, unless the county court ordered
the janitor to meske the purchsse and such order is of
record,

County courts, veing courts of record, must show
their acts by records. %ﬁaupin Ve franklin County, €7
ioe 3273 Johmson CLounty ve 00d, 54 o, 489, ard iilan
v. Pemberton, 12 ilo, 598.)

That the order of the court for the purechase of
supplies must be of record was also held in tlhe case
of Carter~Vaters Corporation v. buchanan County, 129 S,
¥, (2a) 914, where the court said:

"his is an sction, in ter counts,
for tiie reasoreable value of rosad
materials shipped to def«ncant 'at
the special instance and recuest!'
of its hiszhway enclineer, salleged

to have been made with the epproval
of two judges of the county court.
Upon trial before tihe court without
8 jury, therc wes a gereral (inding
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and judgment for defendsnt,
Pleintiff has appealed.

Wge & 2 = % OB O® # B8

Here, 1nstead o10 the evlidence
making a conclusive case for re-
covery, it wholly fails to show
ary cause of action against the
county because it esppears that
there was no order of the county
court made of record nuthorizinb'
the purchasej « #« & # & &% % ,

COECLUSION

it is, therefore, the opirion of this department,
that Scotland County 1s not liasble for the purchase
of chemicel supplies by & janitor, unless the county
court, by order of record, authorlized the purchase,

It is further the opinion of this department,
that Scotland County is not liable under the contract
of purchase, ever if made by the court itsellf, unless
the purchase is of record,

IX

In answer to your second question, ss to whether
or not the county court of Scotland County car turn over
cash to the city of WNemphis, which is to be used for re-
pairs on the streets cof thet city, and for the maintenance
of bridges in the city, we submit the following:
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Section 46, Article 1V of the Constitution of
bissourl, reads as follows:

"The Ceneral Assembly shall have

no power to make any grant, or to
authorize the maklng of any grant
of public money or thing of vslue
to any indivicdual, association of
individuals, municipal or other
corporatlion whatsoever: Provided,
That this shall not be so cornstrued
as to prevent the grant of aid in a
case of public calemity."

Section 47, article 1V of the Constitution of
Missourl, reads as follows:

"The Genersl Assembly shall have
no power to suthorize any county,
city, town or township, or other
political corporation or subdil=-
vision of the Staete now existing,
or that may be hereafter estab-
lished, to lend its credit, or to
grant public money or thing of val-
ue in aid of or to any individual,
association or corporation whatso-
ever, or to become a stockholder in
such corporation, assoclation or
companys # ¥ # # & & # x "
L ]

In answering your question in regard to bridges,
we are assuminz that the brides are city brid;es and
not county bridges.

The Supreme Court of this State, in construlng
Section 46, Article 1V of the Constitution, supra, in
the case of State ex rel v. Court, 142 Mo, 575, held that
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an act authorizinz a county revenve to be used 1n the
repalr of streets of lrcorporested cities, would be void,

COECLUSION

It is, therefore, the opinion of this department,
that the county court of Scotland County cannot deliver
to the city of kemphls cash for the use of th: city in
the repair of the streets, or for the mainterance of all

the c¢ity bridges,

111

Your third question is in regard toc the procedure of
handling the five per cent Victory Tax, which applies
to county officers and other employees of the county.

Section 4€7, Title 26, of the Internal Revenue Code,
as set out im U, ©, C, A,, reads as follows:

"(a) Collection of tax., The tax re-
quired to be withheld by section 466
shall be collected by the person have
ing control of the payment of such
wages by deducting such amount from
such wages as and when psid, As used
in this subsectlion, the term 'person'
includes officers and employees of the
United States, or of a State, lerritory,
or any political suvdivision thereof,
or of the Listrict of Columbia, or any
agency or instrumentality of any one or
more of the foregoing.
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"(b) Indemmification of withholding
agent, Every person reaiired to
withhold and collect any tax under
this part shall be liable for the
payment of such tex, and shall not
be liacle to any person for the
amount of any such payment,

"(¢) Adjustments. If more or less
than the correct amcunt of tax is
withheld or paid for any gquarter in
any calendar year, proper adjustments,
wlth respect both to the tax withheld
or the tax paid, may be made in any
sutsequent quarter of such calendar
year, without interest, in such manner
and at such times as may be prescribed
by regulations made by the Commission-
er, with the approval of the secretary.”

Under that section it is specifically stated:

" % % by the person having control
of the payment of such wages * = "

ihe control of wages in the county is in the
county court which draws the warrant for the employee,
or officer, upon the county treasurer,

Under Section 468 of the same Act the withholding
officer shall make a returrn and pay the tax withheld,
on or before the lest day of the month fellowing the
close of each quarter of cach calendar year,

Under the procedure used in the State, under this
Internal Revenue Act, known as the "Victory Tex," the
state auditor withholds the amount due the government
and makes the belance payable to the employee, or offi-
cer, The government ls pald by check for the five per
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Victory Tax drawn on the state treasurer.

We therefore suggest that the county court should
break down the check or warrant to the employee, or
officer, and, after deducting the five per cent Victory
Tax, which is paysble to the government, draw a separate
warrant in ravor of the employee for" the balance to be
drawn on the county treasurer,

Respectfully submitted

W. J. BURKE
Assistant Attorney Genersal

APPROVED:

ROY MeKITTRICK
Attorney CGenerel of iissourl
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